

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 8750 OF 2025

Between:

1. Prabhakar Raw and Boiled Rice Mill, Rep. by its Managing Partner
Sri. V. N. V. Prabhakara Rao, D.No. 17/16-1, Nagayalanka Road,
Challapalli, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Vurimi Naga Venkata Prabhakara Rao, S/o. Late V. Venkata Satya
Rama Rao, Aged about 58 years, Occ Business
3. Vurimi Naga Venkata Anjaneya Ramesh Kumar, S/o. Late V.
Venkata Satya Rama Rao,
4. Smt. Vurimi Raja Sulochana, W/o. Sri V.N.V. Prabhakara Rao,
5. Smt. Vurimi Manikya Suvarchala Devi, W/o. Sri. V. N. V. Anjaneya
Ramesh Kumar

(All are Residents of D.No. 7-154, PottiSreeramulu Street, Challapalli - 521
126, Krishna District)

...Petitioners

AND

1. Maximus ARC Limited, Represented by its Vice President CEO Cum
Authorized Officer, D.No. 59A-18/1-5A, 3 Floor, Sri Plaza, Teachers
Colony, Patamata, Vijayawada - 520 008, Andhra Pradesh.

2. Indian Overseas Bank, Rep. by its Authorized Officer Machilipatnam Zilla Court Complex, Near Sai Baba Teple, Machilipatnam, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh - 521 001 .
3. Indian Bank, Rep. by its Authorized Officer-cum-Senior Manager, Challapalli Branch, Challapalli, Bundar Road, 10-86, Lakshmi Complex, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh - 521 026
4. M/s. Sree Murali Krishna Estates, Rep. by its Managing Partner Vantipalli Papa Rao, S/o. Krishna Murthy, Reg offices at Flat No.502, D.No.81-09003/9, Satya Residency, Venkateswara Nagar, Rajahmundry, East Godavari, Andhra Pradesh-533 103.

...Respondents

(Respondent No.4 impleaded as per Court Order dt. 07.08.2025 vide IA.No.6 of 2025 in W.P. No.8750 of 2025)

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ or order or direction, setting aside the order of the Honble Debts Recovery Tribunal Visakhapatnam in MA No. 14 of 2023 in SA No. 463 of 2021 dated 30.04.2024 and the consequential numbering and order passed, allowing the review RA No.4 of 2024 in SA No. 463 of 2021 by order dated 30.10.2024 as being without jurisdiction, arbitrary, illegal, unconstitutional, null and void;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings of the first respondent pending SA 321 of 2022 on the file of the Hon'ble Debts Recovery Tribunal Visakhapatnam, pending disposal of WP.No.8750 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 04.04.2025, 17.04.2025, 24.04.2025, 01.05.2025, 03.07.2025, 24.07.2025 & 31.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y.N.Vivekananda, Advocate for the Petitioners and M/s K.S.Murthy Associates for the Respondents, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"List on 21.08.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing."

//TRUE COPY//

For /

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
[Signature]
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Y.N.Vivekananda, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to M/s K.S.Murthy Associates [OPUC]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

HC,J

&

RRR,J

DATED:07/08/2025

LIST ON 21.08.2025

ORDER

WP.No.8750 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

